

ER 18/19-05

Sponsored by: Jon Mark Horton, President

Drew Roberson, Vice President

Erika Tuck, Chief of Staff

Rashad Kirksey, Cultural Diversity

Stacey Mott, Parliamentarian

Mary Conroy, Public Relations

Madison Cox, Secretary

Presented by: Jon Mark Horton, President

Date: April 24th, 2018

## Resolution calling for Arkansas State Student Government Association to establish a *Pack the Pantry* amnesty program

Short Title: A resolution calling the Arkansas State University Student Government Association to partner with Parking services and Volunteer A-State to establish a Pack the Pantry amnesty program.

ck the Pantry will be an opportunity for students to pay off their parking fines by
nating specific canned food items to our University's food pantry one week out of
ch semester, and

- Whereas,Students will bring their student ID and Citation to the location, requested by theStudent Government Association, for Pack the Pantry to be able to participate, and
- Whereas,Pack the Pantry will provide our students with more options in the food pantry as well<br/>as release some financial burdens that parking tickets cause, and
- Whereas, Students will be able to donate canned items worth up to \$25 of parking tickets, during a designated time period, each semester (including summer term).

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED BY THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION OF ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY THAT:

The Student Government Association of Arkansas State University will establish a Pack the Pantry program in partnership with Parking Services and Volunteer A-State.

## EMERGENCY CLAUSE:

In light of the upcoming Senate recess due to summer term, this resolution shall be handled in an expedient manner, and be put into effect immediately upon approval of the Senate in order for the Arkansas State University Government Association for the 2017-2018 academic year to financially operate.

\_\_\_\_Pass

\_\_\_\_\_Fail

Drew Roberson, Vice President

Jon Mark Horton, President